Health and Wellbeing Board
18 May 2021
6.30 pm
Virtual Meeting
To all members of the Health and Wellbeing Board:Chair:

Councillor Ruth Dombey

Vice-Chair:

Councillor Marian James, Chair of the People Committee
Barbara Mcintosh, Healthwatch Sutton
Dr Dino Pardhanani, Clinical Vice-Chair, Sutton Borough, SWL
CCG & Chair Designate

Members:

Helen Bailey, Chief Executive London Borough of Sutton
Simon Breeze, Voluntary and Community Sector
Councillor Jane Pascoe, Principal Opposition Member
Councillor Edward Joyce
Nick Ireland, Strategic Director People Services LB Sutton)
Imran Choudhury, Director of Public Health
Lucie Waters, Sutton Clinical Commissioning Group, Managing
Director
Dave Hobday, Voluntary and Community Sector
Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive, Epsom & St Helier University
Hospitals Trust
Vanessa Ford, Acting Chief Executive St Geroges

Substitutes:

Michelle Rahman, Sutton CCG
Councillor Jenny Batt
Councillor David Hicks
Dr Ruth Charlton, Deputy Chief Executive, Epsom and St Helier
University Hospital NHS Trust
David Williams, Healthwatch Sutton
Dr Robert Calverley, Substitute for Dr Dino Pardhanani
Karol Selvey, Substitute for Dr Dino Pardhanani

This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.
PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until 10am on the
third working day after the meeting. Any four members of the Council may notify the Chief
Executive by then if they require a decision to be reviewed by the appropriate committee at its next
meeting. Please contact the Committee Services representative shown on the front page for
further information.

Helen Bailey
Chief Executive
Friday, 7 May 2021
Enquiries to: Liam Semugabi, Committee Services Officer
Tel.: 020 8770 4080, Email: committee.services@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA
1.

Welcome and introductions

2.

Apologies for absence

3.

Declarations of interest

4.

Minutes of the previous meeting

3-6

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 25
January 2021.
5.

Any urgent business
To consider any items which, in the view of the Chair, should be dealt with as a
matter of urgency because of special circumstances (in accordance with
S100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972).

6.

Development of the Sutton Integrated Care Place

7 - 46

The board will receive a presentation on the implications of the recent NHS
Whitepaper for the development of the South West London Integrated Care
System and the Sutton Integrated Place.
7.

Better Care Fund Budget

47 - 58

This report sets out the Better Care Fund (BCF) budget for 2021/22 and our
ambitious plans for Sutton Council and NHS SW London CCG’s spending
priorities for Health and Care Integration.
8.

Sutton Place Estates Strategy
This Estates Strategy has been produced for the South West London
Integrated Care System and outlines the strategic intent to improve and
develop the quality of local health facilities and is aligned with the ambitions of
all local partners to deliver the Sutton Health and Care Plan.

9.

Exclusion of the public and press
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
committee wishes to exclude the public and press to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:
“That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph X Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.”

59 - 132

Page 1

Agenda Annex

Reminder – Declaration of Interests
Members should consider the following interests and whether they have any they should
declare.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at this
meeting and you have either declared it beforehand in the Register of Members’ Interests or
to the Monitoring Officer for entry in the Register you must state at this meeting that you have
such an interest and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at this
meeting and have not previously declared it you must declare the nature of that interest at this
meeting and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held whilst
that business is considered.
Other Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Where you have any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any business at this
meeting you must declare that interest, but may continue to speak and vote on the matter.
However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the relevant
facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of
the public interest then you should declare the interest and withdraw from the room or
chamber where the meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct and
Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you should seek
advice before the committee meeting from Matthew Stickley.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an interest you
should always declare it.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 3

Agenda Item 4
Health and Wellbeing Board
25 January 2021

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
25 January 2021 at 6.00 pm
MEMBERS:

Councillor Ruth Dombey (Chair), Barbara Mcintosh (Vice-Chair) and Dr
Dino Pardhanani (Vice-Chair) and Helen Bailey, Nick Ireland,
Councillor Jane Pascoe, Councillor Edward Joyce, Imran Choudhury,
Lucie Waters, David Hobday and Daniel Elkeles

ABSENT

Councillor Marian James, Alison Navarro and Vanessa Ford

8. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair, Councillor Ruth Dombey, welcomed those present and those watching on the
live stream.

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Alison Navarro with Simon Breeze attending as
the newly appointed CE of CAS, Councillor Marian James with Councillor Jenny Batt
attending as substitute and Vanessa Ford with Krishanu Ray attending as a substitute.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: that
1. The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2020 be agreed as an accurate record.

12. UPDATE ON THE SUTTON HEALTH AND CARE PLAN
Michelle Rahman, Director of Transformation (NHS South West London Clinical
Commissioning Group - Sutton) and Dr Imran Choudhury, Director of Public Health
presented the report.
Michelle Rahman provided further details to the Board about the Community Response
team. Further explaining that the scheme is an innovative way of working which allowed a
range of professionals to work in a joined up way to provide the most appropriate support for
residents.

1

Agenda Item 4

Page 4
Health and Wellbeing Board
25 January 2021

RESOLVED: that
1. Progress on the delivery of the Sutton Health and Care Plan and the achievements of
partners during the COVID-19 pandemic and on-going recovery phase be noted.
2. The proposed priorities for Sutton Health and Care Plan in financial year 2021/22 be
noted.

13. CHILDREN’S REVIEW UPDATE
Imran Choudhury - Director of Public Health, Jenny Giles, Interim Head of Children's
Services and Caroline Boardman, Commissioning Lead - Children's Health and SEND
presented the report.
In response to questions from Members Jenny Giles explained that the website which would
provide information about resources available to parents was still being developed, and that
it would include information about a range of preschool settings.
Members drew attention that the term ‘Local Offer’ did not provide clarity of what was
included. Caroline Boardman explained that the ‘Local Offer’ website was a requirement of
the Children and Families A
[...]
or to ensure the required arrangements would be in place
when schools return.
Members asked about the supply of vaccine, Lucie Walters, Locality Executive Director
(Sutton) SWL NHS CCG confirmed the supply was improving. She added that there were a
number of settings for the administration of vaccines which included Nonsuch Mansion,
roving teams, GP practices and the National Centre at Epsom Downs. Members
encouraged NHS teams to work with the Council to develop additional vaccine centres in
more central Sutton locations.
Members drew attention to the health inequalities that had been highlighted during the
pandemic. The Director of Public Health explained work was being carried out to review and
analyse emerging data and that this would inform work to develop a holistic approach.
Members asked that Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive Epsom and St Helier Trust passed
thanks to staff at for their work throughout the pandemic.
RESOLVED: that
1. The progress of the partnership response to COVID be noted.

15. BETTER CARE AND INFECTION CONTROL FUNDS UPDATES
Michelle Rahman, Director of Transformation, SWL CCG (Sutton
Borough) and Luke Addams, Assistant Director - Adult Social Care, LB Sutton presented the
report.
There were no further questions.
RESOLVED: that
1. The progress on the Better Care Fund (BCF) metrics and the work of the Sutton
System to support outcomes for Sutton Residents be noted
2. How the provider market was supported to increase infection control measures and
prevent non-elective admissions be noted.

16. INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS CONSULTATION
Imran Choudhury, Strategic Director of Public Health and Wellbeing and Lucie Waters,
Locality Executive Director (Sutton) SWL NHS CCG presented the report.
Members noted the consultation related to a national reorganisation and that all
organisations would take opportunities for unified and joined up working.

3

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

Health and Wellbeing Board
25 January 2021
RESOLVED: that
1. The Council’s response (appendix B of the report) and the South West London
comments (appendix C of the report) to NHS Integrated Care System proposals be
noted.
2. How Health and Wellbeing board members might work together locally to respond to
the reconfiguration so that we protect our joined up working at place be considered.

17. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair accepted an item of urgent business, an update on the Hidden Disability
Sunflower scheme which was taken as agenda item 5.
Jane Knowles, Chair, Sutton Parents Forum provided information to raise awareness of the
Hidden Disability Sunflower scheme. The Chair, Sutton Parents Forum explained the
scheme was used in a range of organisations and businesses.
The Chair, Sutton Parents Forum explained the scheme provided training to staff to be
aware that those using the sunflower lanyards (or other indicator) may need additional
support. Michelle Rahman, Director of Transformation (NHS South West London Clinical
Commissioning Group - Sutton) confirmed the organisation had joined the scheme and
training has been provided to staff at local COVID vaccine sites. The Chair of the Sutton
Parents Forum asked that other organisations represented on the Board consider using the
scheme. Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive Epsom and St Helier Trust, Lucie Walters, Locality
Executive Director (Sutton) SWL NHS CCG and Nick Ireland, Strategic Director People
Directorate, London Borough of Sutton agreed to promote the scheme within their
organisations. Information would also be provided to all Councillors.

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm

Chair:
Date:

4

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

Title of report
Indicative Timing:

Report Title

Next steps in the development of the Sutton Integrated Care
Place

Committee

Health and Wellbeing Board

Committee Date

18 May 2021

Committee Chair

Councillor Ruth Dombey

Report From

Imran Choudhury, Strategic Director Public Health and Wellbeing
LB Sutton. Daniel Elkees Chief Executive Epsom and St Helier
Hospitals NHS & Trust NHS Transition Place-based leader for
Sutton.

Report Author(s)

Michelle Rahman, Director of Transformation / Deputy Locality
Director (Sutton), NHS South West London CCG

Ward(s) Affected

All Wards

Ambitious for Sutton
priorities

Being Active Citizens
Making Informed Choices
Living Well Independently
Keeping People Safe

Open/Exempt

Open

Signed

1
1.1

2
2.1

Date

7 May 2021

Summary
Sutton council is ambitious to maximise the value of partnership working to deliver better
health and social care outcomes for local people. The board will receive a presentation on
the implications of the recent NHS whitepaper for the development of the South West
London Integrated Care System and the Sutton Integrated Care Place.
Recommendation(s)
The board is asked to discuss and note the next steps for the future development of the
Sutton Integrated Care Place.

Report Page 1

Agenda Item 6

Page 8

Title of report
Indicative Timing:

3

Background and Key Information

3.1

Sutton has a strong track record of local partnership working on health and social care
and an ambitious local health care plan which aims to help residents Start Well, LIve Well
and Age Well.

3.2

The recent white paper has important implications for the South West London Integrated
Care System which will become a statutory NHS organisation incorporating the functions
of the current South West London CCG. The proposed timeline for this change is 1 April
2022.

3.3

The new arrangements are intended to strengthen the relationships of the NHS with
partners at a borough-level and include the formation of a new local Transition team with
local authority representation.

3.4

One initial focus of the transition team will be the refresh of the local health and care plan
taking into account the learning from the joint working that occurred in response to the
COVID-19 pandemic.

4
4.1

5
5.1

Benefits to Sutton and its Residents
A successful transfer to the new ICS arrangements and the formation of the new
gove
[...]
ng assurance frameworks that will support our drive to improve the outcomes
and experience of people and their families in accessing high quality care and support, regardless of where
they live’. To support these goals, the government proposes to introduce through the bill, a new duty for the
Care Quality Commission (CQC) to assess LA’s delivery of their adult social care duties (Care Act 2014). Linked
to this duty, it is also proposed to introduce a power for the Secretary of State to intervene where, following
assessment under the new CQC duty, it is considered that a LA is failing to meet their duties. The plan, as stated
by the govt is to secure these provisions in primary legislation at a high level, prior to working with govt partners
and the sector on detailed system design and practice, providing a long-term basis of consistent oversight with
the goal of reducing variation in the quality of care.
Notwithstanding, the white paper states the legislative measures in the bill are just one element of a wider
programme of reform for the adult social care sector, in that the govt reports a commitment to sustainable
improvement of the adult social care system and thus will bring forward wider social care reform, with proposals
to be published later this year.

9

South London Partnership (2021).

3

Page 14

Agenda Item 6

Policy Briefing | Integrated Care Systems

Appendices
Appendix

Title

A

Report to Health and Wellbeing Board: Integrated Care Systems consultation

4

Page 15

Moving towards becoming a SW London
Integrated Care System
Michelle Rahman, Deputy Locality Director (Sutton) /
Director of Transformation

Agenda Item 6

Sutton Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 18 May 2021

Agenda Item 6

We would like to update you on:
• An overview: moving to a SW London ICS
• Reasons for the change in legislation
• What does it mean for us in Sutton?
• Our journey to get to April 2022: The ‘Transition Plan’:
o Workstreams, Phases and Transition Leadership Teams

Pag
[...]
ntegrated care systems mean
better health and care for local people
Page 45

https://www.england.nhs.uk/integratedcare/

Agenda Item 6

We believe in an inclusive and innovative approach to care.

www.swlondon.nhs.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 47

Agenda Item 7

Better Care and Infection Control Fund update

Report Title

Better Care Fund Budget 2021/22

Committee

Health and Wellbeing Board

Committee Date

18 May 2021

Committee Chair

Councillor Ruth Dombey

Report From

Nick Ireland, Strategic Director of People Services

Report Author(s)

Luke Addams, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care
Michelle Rahman, Director of Transformation, SWL CCG

Ward(s) Affected

All Wards

Ambitious for Sutton
priorities

Being Active Citizens
Making Informed Choices
Living Well Independently
Keeping People Safe

Open/Exempt

Open

Signed

Date

5 May 2021

1.

Summary

1.1.

The Council and Sutton CCG have set out ambitious plans in our local Health and Care
programme to support residents to start well, live well and age well. This report sets out
the Better Care Fund (BCF) budget for 2021/22 and our ambitious plans for Sutton
Council and NHS SW London CCG’s spending priorities for Health and Care Integration.

2.

Recommendation(s)

2.1.

To approve the Better Care Fund (BCF) Budget for 2021/22 and to note that work is
underway to develop the 2022/23 budget.

3.

Background and Key Information

3.1.

The Better Care Fund (BCF) supports local authorities and clinical commissioning groups
to work together to join up health and care services. The BCF provides a mechanism to
bring together resources and services to provide care and support at the right time and in
the right place for the residents of Sutton, allowing us to successfully deliver the
integration of health and social care in a way that supports person-centred care,
sustainability and better outcomes for residents and their carers. The majority of funding
is passed locally via the NHS for the local system to agree how it should be spent mainly
to support and relieve pressure on local health services.

Report Page 1

Agenda Item 7

Page 48

Better Care and Infection Control Fund update

3.2.

At the January 2021 Health and Wellbeing Board meeting an update on the BCF budget
for 2021/22 was presented. COVID-19 naturally had an impact on the spend within the
BCF for 2020/21, as in many different areas of our work. The intense focus on
discharges from acute care and support for care homes – and the additional funding that
came with this from central government – has resulted in a BCF under-spend in some
areas of our work. This has led to a carry forward of funding for identified programmes of
work and expected pressures, as the system continues to support the response to
Covid-19 and the support needs of local residents. This is reflected in the budget for
2021/22.

3.3.

Sutton’s BCF Plan in 2021/22 is a continuation of our previously agreed programme of
work that supports Sutton residents to remain at home. We will continue to measure
locally agreed targets (which support the overall aim of relieving pressure on local health
provision) and report back to the HWBB once the 2021/22 guidance is published.
However, whilst we await the prescribed guidance and template it is our intention to
undertake a full review of all schemes and their relation to the Health and Social Care
Programme in Q1 & 2 of 2021/22 so that the Better Care Plan (BCP) continues to support
the delivery of our ambitious Health & Care Plans for the residents of Sutton. It is
expected that this will start to be implemented within the current year and within the
budget set out in this report.

3.4.

The 2021/22 plan will, as is usually the case, be delivered in a prescribed template for
NHS England. National measures and planning guidance for 2021/22 are still awaited.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

Update on Performance Metrics
As reported at the January 2021 meeting, in 2020/21 there were no metric reporting
requirements, however locally we continue to monitor 3 of the 4 set targets. Delayed
Transfers of Care (DTOC) which reports on the system’s success in managing patient
flow and preventing avoidable time in hospital will not be captured in 2020/21 due to
Covid-19. Updates on the remaining 3 metrics are below.
Proportion of older people who are still at home 91 days post discharge from reablement
and rehabilitation services – on track
This target is an indicator of the system’s success in supporting older people to remain
living in their own homes after a hospital stay. This target is currently 95%. Sutton has
consistently performed well to date and as at March 2021 is exceeding this target at
95.4%. The metric is calculated on a rolling 12 months.
This demonstrates the success of our integration plans, in that even through a global
pandemic we have still been able to support people to remain at Home following a period
of Hospital stay. The success here also impacts on our performance around Non-Elective
admissions, set out at 3.11.
Rate of permanent admissions to residential care per 100,000 population (65+) – not on
track

Report Page 2

Page 49

Agenda Item 7

Better Care and Infection Control Fund update

3.8.

Locally the council has set a target to monitor the number of older people that have
required additional support through a placement in a Care Home rather than receiving
care at home, using the national definition to monitor.

3.9.

In 2020/21 the target is 283 per 100,000 population over 65 and is calculated on a rolling
12 month, with current performance at 290.9. In real terms this equates to no more than
87 placements per year. In the last 12 months 62 new placements have been made and
the council has started funding placements for 30 people already in a Care Home. This is
due to self-funders going below the threshold in which they no longer pay for care,
deferred payment arrangements due to assessment of assets or individuals who were
funded through hea
[...]
Background Documents

Date of Expiry

Background Document

N/A

N/A

Audit Trail and Consultations
Consultees

Yes/No

Officer

Date of
Comments

Finance

Yes

Neil Jones
Strategic Finance Business Partner for
ASC, LBS

05/05/2021

Victoria Goodard
Assistant Director, Finance, LBS
Legal

Yes

Others

No

EQIA

No

Rachel Godson-Amamoo, SLLP
Solicitor

05/05/2021

Report Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 57

Agenda Item 7

DRAFT
Sutton BCF 21/22 Budget Summary
LBS
20/21 Recurrent Revenue Funding
21/22 Inflation adjustments
LBS Salary Inflation 0%
CCG Inflation 2.5% **
plus: recurrent DFG Capital Contibution to Equipment
plus: 20/21 Forecast Carry Forward

Total 21/22 Revenue Funding

Sutton CCG
7,090

C/FWD

13,329

Total
0

0

0
333

333
214

7,304

13,662

1,410

214
1,410

1,410

22,376

21/22 Budgeted Revenue Spend

22,376

21/22 Initial Budget 'Gap'
Funding % Split

20,419

0
33%

61%

6%

* -CCG funding adjusted to meet 20/21 minimum contribution, additional £418k part of Integrating Community Services. Refelcted from Mth 8.
** - National average uplift set at 5.3% at SR20, CCG yet to be advised of local rate, so requested 2.5% used in draft budget

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 59

Agenda Item 8

Sutton Place Estates Strategy
Indicative Timing:

Report Title

Sutton Place Estates Strategy

Committee

Health and Wellbeing Board

Committee Date

18 May 2021

Committee Chair

Councillor Ruth Dombey, Leader of the Council

Report From

Imran Choudhury, Strategic Director Public Health and Wellbeing

Report Author(s)

Imran Choudhury, Strategic Director of Public Health and
Wellbeing

Ward(s) Affected
All Wards
Ambitious for Sutton
priorities

Being Active Citizens
Making Informed Choices
Living Well Independently
Keeping People Safe

Open/Exempt
Open
Signed

1
1.1

2
2.1

Date

7 May 2021

Summary
The council is committed to improving the health and wellbeing of local residents through
working closely with local partners. This Estates Strategy has been produced for the
South West London Integrated Care System and outlines the strategic intent to improve
and develop the quality of local health facilities and is aligned with the ambitions of all
local partners to deliver the Sutton Health and Care Plan.

Recommendation(s)
The board is asked to note and provide feedback on the strategy prior to final ratification
by the SWL ICS board.

Report Page 1

Agenda Item 8

Page 60

Sutton Place Estates Strategy
Indicative Timing:

3

Background and Key Information

3.1

The Sutton Health and Care Plan aims to help residents to start well, live well and age
well, through the integration of services from multiple providers to ensure that they are
more responsive to the needs of residents. By ‘wrapping’ services around the patient this
will improve outcomes for individuals and also maximise the use of local resources across
all parts of the Sutton Health and Care System.

3.2

This estates strategy has been developed through engagement with partners to make
optimum use of estate assets and financial resources to improve the health of the local
population. This involved engagement with individual Primary Care Networks and also
borough-level engagement with representation from the council, voluntary sector and
local health partners.

3.3

The strategy describes the challenges of a tired primary care estate and through the
engagement process prioritised capital projects for future development by the NHS.

4
4.1

5
5.1

6

Benefits to Sutton and its Residents
The priority capital projects that have emerged from the strategy process include the
● new primary care development on the St Helier Hospital site
● A health and wellbeing hub in Cheam
Implications
Ratification of this strategy is required to ensure further NHS investment in improving the
local capital estate
Finance and Legal Commentary
Finance Comment

6.1

The report presents a strategy that outlines the strategic case for investment in local
health fa
[...]
tion intended
for future publication’), s.36 (‘Prejudice to effective conduct of public affairs’) and s.43
(‘Commercial Interests’). Prior to any disclosure under the FoIA, the party which has received
the request is invited to discuss the potential impact of releasing such information with NHS
Improvement/NHS England, and any other relevant parties.

Issue
Ref.

Date

Status / Summary of Changes

Author

From draft v0.4 reviewed by Sutton Estates & Investment Group
20.3.20

0.6

24.3.20

0.7

30.3.20

0.8a

9.4.20

0.8b

20.7.20

0.9

15.12.20

1.0

16.2.21

1.1

15.3.21

Glossary

BYFH
CAS
CHP
CHP
CSR
EIG
ERIC
ESTH
FoIA
GIA
HUDU
ICR
ILT
4 | IoT

Edits by SCCG (LN); incorporated all comments received post-Sutton EIG mtg on
3.3.20
Various edits by BM

BM

Additional information received from multiple partners; prioritised capital schemes;
TM comments; draft Exec Summary
Incorporated comments from Simon Keen and Alison Navarro; circulated to Sutton
EIG for review.
Incorporated comments made at Sutton EIG mtg 16.7.20. N.B. at this stage the
document does not include any assessment of estates implications of COVID-19
pandemic, but highlights some areas where work being done to re-plan postpandemic estate

BM

Incorporated results of capital prioritisation done Sept 2020; other updates, mostly
re pandemic response.
Incorporated SWLStG comments, updated position re Cheam Priory Day Centre,
minor edits throughout to bring up to date.
Incorporating final comments from EIG members.

BM

Building Your Future Hospitals programme
Community Action Sutton
Community Health Partnerships, or
Combined Heat & Power
Comprehensive Spending Review
Sutton Health & Care Estates & Investment Group
Estates Returns Information Collection
Epsom & St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust
Freedom of Information Act, 2000
Gross Internal (floor) Area
London Healthy Urban Development Unit
Institute of Cancer Research
Integrated Locality Team
Internet of Things

LAS
LBS
NHSE&I
NHS PS
OBC
OPE
PCN
RM
[...]
derson
Hospital - timing tbc

55 |

Stanley Park Children’s Centre
Amy Johnson
Children’s Centre
Cedar Lodge
Cotswold Road

Sutton Hospital

H

Royal Marsden Hospital

Agenda Item 8

<- Epsom General Hospital

H

Page 117

Sutton Town Centre
population growth

Agenda Item 8

Carshalton PCN - Estates baseline

Primary Care Premises

Bishopsford Road Practice
Carshalton Fields Surgery
Chesser Practice
Faccini House Surgery
Green Wrythe Surgery
Hackbridge Medical Centre
Sutton Medical Practice
Wrythe Green Surgery
Total

NIA where
known (m2)

238
138
249
275
276
258
110
572
2,116

Current shortfall vs
List size
60m2/1000 patients
(June 2019)
target (m2)*

4,631
3,731
6,358
5,255
11,242
5,314
4,433
15,253
56,217

40
86
132
40
399
61
156
343
1,257

Indicative Population Growth
Ward
Carshalton total
Carshalton Central
Carshalton South and Clockhouse
St Helier
The Wrythe
Wandle Valley

56 |

10 year growth
8,872
812
473
1,281
894
5,412

Page 118

Practice

Carshalton PCN - estates baseline

Clinics and Health Centres
NIA (m2)

Green Wrythe Lane
Dr Yu GP
King's College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Epsom & St Helier/Sutton Health & Care
South West London and St George's Mental Health NHS Trust
Muschamp Children's Centre
NHS occupancy to be confirmed
St Helier Hospital
Epsom and St Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust
Tweeddale Children's Centre
Epsom & St Helier/Sutton Health & Care

321
106
725
20
27

125

Page 119

57,023

Vacant and Bookable Space
Vacant space

Area (m2)

Cost per m2

Green Wrythe Lane Clinic

CHP

64

£817

Bookable space
Green Wrythe Lane Clinic (Consulting and interview space)

CHP

103

£817

Agenda Item 8

57 |

Owner

Health developments
Hackbridge Felnex
development
Housing developments
Hackbridge housing
development

Owner

Area m2

Delivery date

3PD

550

2020

Owner
Taylor
Wimpy

Population +

Delivery date

Comments
S106 premises for relocation of Hackbridge Medical Centre

Agenda Item 8

Carshalton PCN - Clinical baseline, challenges, oppor

Minutes of the meeting

Health and Wellbeing Board
18 May 2021
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
18 May 2021 at 6.30 pm
MEMBERS:

Councillor Ruth Dombey (Chair), Councillor Marian James (Vice-Chair),
Barbara Mcintosh (Vice-Chair) and Dr Dino Pardhanani (Vice-Chair)
and Board members Helen Bailey, Simon Breeze, Councillor
Jane Pascoe, Councillor Edward Joyce, Nick Ireland,
Imran Choudhury, Daniel Hobday, Daniel Elkeles and
Michelle Rahman

ABSENT

Councillor(s) Ford

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair, Councillor Ruth Dombey, welcomed those present and those watching the live
stream.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Vanessa Ford.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:
1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 be agreed as an accurate
record.

5. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

6. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SUTTON INTEGRATED CARE PLACE
Michelle Rahman, Director of Transformation / Deputy Locality Director (Sutton), NHS South
West London Clinical Commissioning Group, presented the report.

1

Health and Wellbeing Board
18 May 2021
Members noted that collaboration was a key facet of this item. Members stated that they
were unclear as to how all the different partners fed into all the governance arrangements.
Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive of the Epsom and St Helier Trust, noted that during the last
year of the covid pandemic the health and care leadership formed a leadership team and
some agile decision making was made to ensure high levels of care for the people who live
in Sutton
Dr Dino Pardhanani, Clinical Vice Chair, Sutton Borough, South West London Clinical
Commissioning Group and Chair Designate, stated that Primary care networks were formed
just under two years ago and that during the covid pandemic they had continued to develop
and the relationships around them to develop including NHS and other stakeholders. Mr
Pardhanani continued by stating that legislation put primary care networks at the forefront of
transformation and integration.
Members asked about the input of the voluntary sector into the single leadership team and
also asked how the partnership related to the Integrated Care System Board and how the
partnership related to the Health and Wellbeing Board.
RESOLVED that:
1. The next steps for the future development of the Sutton Integrated Care Place be
noted.

7. BETTER CARE FUND BUDGET
Luke Addams, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care, presented the report.
The Board discussed the metrics presented in the report, including the rate of permanent
admissions to residential care. The Board raised concerns about self-funders not being able
to afford to pay for their own care and raised queries about national lobbying in relation to
this matter. Officers noted that there was a review underway in relation to the adult social
care outcomes framework which was how indicators and measures were developed in
relation to supporting vulnerable people.
Members asked about the general public accessibility to community equipment. Officers
responded by stating that during Covid a satellite store was opened with the short term and
reablement team with the aim being to complement the community equipment contract and
the same day deliveries, that ensured enough equipment was on hand to aid discharges
and prevent admissions. Officers stated that there was a programme in relation to recycling
loaned equipment which costs around £80-£100 a month in relation to recycled equipment.
RESOLVED that:
1. The Better Care Fund Budget for 2021/22 be approved
2. Work underway to develop the 2022/23 budget be noted

8. SUTTON PLACE ESTATES STRATEGY
Trevor Fitzgerald, Building Your Future Hospitals, Programme Director, Epsom and St
Helier University Hospitals NHS Trust, presented the report.
The board discussed how the strategy reflected where healthcare facilities were needed.
The Programme Director responded by stating that the working group had been provided
with future housing and population growth and that this had been accounted for in the
strategy.

2

Health and Wellbeing Board
18 May 2021
Members emphasised the importance of the Sutton Place Estates Strategy being in the best
interest and needs of the Sutton residents.
RESOLVED that:
1. To note and provide feedback on the strategy prior to final ratification by the South
West London Integrated Care System board.

The meeting ended at 7.54 pm

Chair:
Date:

3

